LR328 LR328

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 328

Introduced by Mello, 5; Nordquist, 7.

WHEREAS, the South Omaha Neighborhood Alliance (SONA) recently named the recipients of its 2011 Project of Merit Award and 2011 Volunteer of the Year Award; and

WHEREAS, these awards are annually presented to recognize service and contributions to the South Omaha community; and

WHEREAS, the winner of the SONA 2011 Project of Merit Award is the Omaha South High Alumni Association, in recognition of the association's ongoing community commitment through student scholarships, teacher support and recognition, and the development of the Collin Field and Sports Complex and HP Smith Field; and

WHEREAS, the winner of the SONA 2011 Volunteer of the Year Award is Gary Kastrick, in recognition of his South Omaha history project and his dedication to preserving the artifacts and memories of Nebraska's "Magic City"; and

WHEREAS, these awards will be presented and winners recognized at the 2011 SONA banquet on June 2, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the Omaha South High Alumni Association on receiving the SONA 2011 Project of Merit Award and Gary Kastrick on receiving the SONA 2011 Volunteer of the Year Award.

LR328

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Omaha South High Alumni Association and Gary Kastrick.